
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 7th July, 2020

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of Meetings Held on 20 & 29 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 10)

5  Annual Education Report (Pages 11 - 16)

Minute 869 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 16 refers)
Called in by Councillors Cox & Davidson

6  East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Shoeburyness 
Ambulance Station (Pages 17 - 18)

To note the attached update on the progress of the modelling review currently 
being undertaken by the East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust, that 
was originally intended to be made to the Committee at its meeting on 17 
March 2020.

The Trust has recently advised that slippage in the modelling exercise has 
occurred since March as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, which has 
moved the timescale for the preparation of the draft report to the end of July 
2020 and the finalised report to August 2020. 

The Trust has also advised that during the period of the pandemic, it has 
continued to maintain the level of resources described in the attached 
progress report of March 2020, as a minimum for supporting local residents.
As part of its COVID-19 response, the Trust has also increased the amount of 
ambulance hours in Essex (along with the whole Trust area), which has seen 
an improvement in responses to patients. 

7  Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex 
(Pages 19 - 34)

Public Document Pack



To note the attached update on the progress of the merger of the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, that was originally intended to be made to the 
Committee at its meeting on 17 March 2020.

Mid and South Essex Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) has recently 
advised that NHS England has paused all work on the merger of CCGs, 
following guidance issued on 28 March 2020 aimed at reducing burdens and 
releasing NHS capacity during the COVID-19 pandemic. Further work on the 
merger within the CCGs is therefore currently in abeyance. The Merger 
Project Board (CCG Chairs, Accountable Officer and CCG Lay Members) has 
not met since March and all CCG staff working on the merger have been re-
deployed to other tasks.

The engagement survey with member of the public closed just after lockdown 
and a number of scheduled public meetings were cancelled as a result of the 
social distancing guidelines. Mid and South Essex Clinical Commissioning 
Groups have not yet been able to analyse the results of the survey as 
priorities for the Communications and Engagement Teams shifted to help with 
incident management. Depending on NHS England guidance regarding the re-
starting of merger work, it is hoped to be able to provide an analysis and use 
the results as soon as possible.

The update intended to be made to the Committee in March 2020 advised on 
the position of the Joint Accountable Officer. Mid and South Essex Clinical 
Commissioning Groups has confirmed that the recruitment process to appoint 
a substantive Joint Accountable Officer across all five mid and south Essex 
CCGs and the executive lead of the Integrated Care System has re-started 
and that an update on progress in will be provided due course.  

A briefing for the relevant Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Southend 
Borough Council, Thurrock Borough Council and Essex County Council was 
held with Clare Panniker (Joint Chief Executive of Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Mid Essex Hospital Services NHS 
Trust and Southend University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) and Anthony 
McKeever (Interim Joint Accountable Officer for Mid and South Essex CCGs) 
in early July 2020.

8  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20 (Pages 35 - 48)

Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) attached.

TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor L Salter (Chair), Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair)
Councillors H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, 
B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, C Nevin, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson, C Willis

Co-opted members

Church of England Diocese
Fr Jonathan Collis (Voting on Education matters only) 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2020/03/C0113-reducing-burden-and-releasing-capacity-at-nhs-providers-and-commissioners.pdf


Roman Catholic Diocese
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Southend Association of Voluntary Services
K Jackson (Non-Voting)

Healthwatch Southend
O Richards (Non-Voting) 

Southend Carers Forum
T Watts (Non-Voting)

Observers

E Vlas, M Faulkner-Hatt (Southend Youth Council)



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 20th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, 
A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, 
C Nevin, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson and C Willis
F Dawkins (co-opted member)

In Attendance: Councillor T Harp (Cabinet Member)
Councillors T Cox, A Jones, H McDonald and S Wakefield
K Ramkhelawon, D Simon, J Lansley, S Baker, N Faint, M Marks and T 
Forster, R Harris
E Vias and S Kebbell - Youth Council (observers)
Also in attendance: D Hosein, M Bailey (EEAST), S Wooldridge, K 
Spelman, T Maton, A Brown (Southend Sexual Health Service)

Start/End Time: 6.00  - 8.40 pm

715  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Father J. Collis, J. Broadbent and T. 
Watts (co-opted members).

716  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

(a) Councillor Harp (Cabinet Member) – disqualifying non-pecuniary interest 
(Minutes 718, 719 and 720); attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011

(b) Cllr Harp – Minute 718 (East of England Ambulance Trust – Shoebury 
Ambulance Station) – non-pecuniary interest: family friend and future relative is 
employee of EEAST.

(c) Cllr Salter – Minute 719 (Sexual Health Service) and Minute 720 (CCG 
Merger update) – non-pecuniary interest: husband is consultant surgeon at 
Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is 
GP in the borough;  

(d) Cllr Nevin – Minute 720 (CCG merger update) - non-pecuniary interest: NHS 
employee at external Trust; previous association at Southend and MEHT 
hospitals; sons work at MEHT; niece works at Basildon Hospital;

Public Document Pack

1

4



717  Questions from Members of the Public 

The relevant Cabinet Member responded to written questions received from 
members of the public.

718  East of England Ambulance Trust - Shoeburyness Ambulance Station 

The Committee received a power point presentation from the Chief Operating 
Officer and the Chief Executive of the East of England Ambulance Service 
(EEAST) setting out background, context and the current position concerning 
ambulance provision across Mid and South Essex, with particular reference to 
the Shoeburyness ambulance station.

The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, which were 
responded to as follows:-

 Recruitment of additional 333 staff by 2022;
 The modelling review, as part of the contract review was taking place 

over the next few months and engagement would take place once the 
modelling work had been completed;

 At this time no significant changes are being made;
 The focus is around patient led outcomes;

Resolved:

That a further update and progress on the EEAST modelling review, with the 
parameters and timeline for completion, be provided to the People Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 17th March 2020.

719  Sexual Health Service 

The Committee considered a briefing paper from representatives of the 
Southend Sexual Health Service which summarised the key features of the new 
service model, performance from April to December 2019 and innovations in the 
service.

The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, which were 
responded to as follows:-

 Will look at the data/information relating to the number of test at home 
kits in terms of numbers completed and how many people have 
accessed the service;

 Service is working on a SMS reminder system for people to return the 
test at home kits;

 Will look at the figures/data around number of young people accessing 
the service;

 The reporting issue has been rectified and assurances given that service 
complies with the 16-18 safeguarding arrangements;

 Access to services on-line are from 8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Friday 
and 8am to 2pm on Saturday;

2



 Links with other services, such as community pharmacies, are in place – 
would explore use of multiple sites across the borough;

 Work in partnership with Terrence Higgins Trust around hard to reach 
groups (i.e. rough sleepers and homelessness); 

 Health initiative taking place with health workers providing help at 
homeless shelter;

 Looking how best to use social media as a platform for young people – 
welcomed views, input and support from young people;

Resolved:

That the briefing paper, be noted.

720  Update on proposed changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid 
and South Essex - briefing 

The Committee considered a briefing paper, presented by the Director of 
Integration and Partnerships, providing a progress update on the merger of the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid and South Essex.

The Committee asked questions on a number of matters, which were 
responded to as follows:-

 There will be a wide-reaching consultation and engagement with 
stakeholders, public and patients to inform the merger proposals;

 There will be 4 new alliances across Mid and South Essex to commission 
provision/services at a local level (Castle Point, Rochford and Southend 
will be one alliance);

 There were statutory timescales to meet – the proposals to be submitted 
to NHS England and the merger to be completed by April 2021;

Resolved:

That the briefing paper, be noted.

Chair:

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 29th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, 
A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, 
C Nevin, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson and C Willis
T Watts and F Dawkins (co-opted members)

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members)
S Baker, K Ramkhelawon, D Simon, T Forster, J O'Loughlin, 
M Marks and R Harris

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.20 pm

756  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from J Broadbent (substitute: F Dawkins).

757  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Gilbert, Jones and Terry (Cabinet Members) – interest in the 
referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Borton – Agenda Item No. 6 (Admission Arrangements) Minute 
726 and Agenda Item No. 7 (School Term Dates 2021/22) (Minute 727) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Governor at Milton Hall School; and Agenda Item No. 8 
(Additional Outcome Success Measures) (Minute 728) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: EPUT mentioned under ‘safe and well’ – daughter is a ward manager 
at Basildon MHU; 

(c) Councillor Hooper – Agenda Item No. 6 (Admission Arrangements) Minute 
726 and Agenda Item No. 7 (School Term Dates 2021/22) (Minute 727) – Non-
pecuniary interest: son attends Southend High School for Boys and works with 
schools as director of BE; and

(d) Councillor Folkard – Agenda Item No. 5 (Draft Prioritising Resources to 
Deliver Better Outcomes) (Minute 725) – Non-pecuniary interest: ambassador 
for the fund raising team at Southend University Hospital and on the review 
panel at the hospital for the information leaflets; relative works at Broomfield 
Hospital.

Public Document Pack

5



758  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Jones, the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, responded to 
written questions received from Mr Webb.

759  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 26th November 2019, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

760  Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes – 2020/21 to 
2024/25 

The Committee considered Minute 692 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees, 
together with a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the draft General Fund Revenue Budget for 2020/21.

In response to a question regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant Budget and 
schools revenue funding, the Cabinet Member for Children & Learning said that 
she would circulate further details to the Committee on the final funding 
allocations.

In response to a question regarding the £300,000 for complex needs provision, 
the Leader of the Council confirmed that this was a one-off investment from 
reserves.

Resolved:

That the following decisions of Cabinet, be noted:-

“1. That the draft Financial Sustainability Strategy (Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report) be endorsed.

2.  That the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (Appendix 2 to the report) 
and the resulting Medium Term Financial Forecast and Earmarked Reserves 
Balances up to 2024/25 (Annexes 1 and 2 to
[...]
ning agreed to 
provide details on the number of appeals and how many were successful.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“1.  That the Cabinet determines (i.e. formally agrees)  the oversubscription 
criteria (including explanatory notes) and Published Admission Number (PAN) 
within Admission Arrangements for Community Schools as set out in Appendix 
1 to the submitted report.

2. That it be noted that the Determined Coordinated Admission Scheme for the 
academic year 2021/22 was published on 31st December 2019 (Appendix 2 to 
the report).”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

762  School Term Dates 2021/22 

The Committee considered Minute 706 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Children and Public Health) proposing the guideline 
school term and holiday dates for the academic year 2021/22.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

8



“That the school term and holiday dates for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report be approved for community schools and as a guide to all 
schools in the Borough.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jones

763  Additional Outcome Success Measures Reporting 

The Committee considered Minute 708 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive presenting the Outcome Success Measures report that 
provides an update on the Council’s progression on the 23 Southend 2050 
outcomes.

In response to a question regarding EPUT, the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Learning highlighted that the early stages of recommissioning were 
underway and undertook to circulate details to the Committee.

In response to a question regarding the temporary accommodation under ‘safe 
and well’ the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning undertook to provide 
the figures in writing to the Committee.

In response to a question regarding the NEET figures under ‘Opportunity and 
Prosperity’, the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning undertook to provide 
details on the trends and information relating to the unknown ‘NEETs’ over the 
same period of time for comparison purposes.
Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the Outcome Success Measures report, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

764  2019/20 Corporate Risk Register 

The Committee considered Minute 708 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020, which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive, outlining the 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register mid-year 
update.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register and the mid-year updates outlined in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

9



765  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 712 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020 which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, in connection with the 
action taken with regard to the provision of passenger transport.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet member: As appropriate to the item

766  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

767  Council Procedure Rule 46 - Confidential Sheet 

The Committee considered Minute 714 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th 
January 2020 which had been referred direct to Scrutiny concerning action 
taken under Standing Order 46 – Confidential sheet. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet, be noted:-

“That the SO46 confidential sheet, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

Chair:

10



Annual Education Report Page 1 of 3

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director for Children and Public 

Health
to

Cabinet 
on

25th February 2020

Report prepared by: Brin Martin, Director of Education and 
Early Years

Annual Education Report

People Scrutiny Committee

Executive Councillor: Councillor Courtenay
A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

This report is to make members aware of the availability of the Annual Education Report 
(AER) 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

a. That Cabinet notes and approves the new digital format for the AER
b. That Cabinet approve the report and recognise the very positive outcomes 

for learners across all Key Stages
c. That Cabinet agrees that in future years the AER will form part of the normal 

annual reporting framework

3. Background

In previous years the Council has published a detailed paper document on the 
retrospective performance for learners in Southend based upon the previous academic 
year’s outcomes. These outcomes are not validated by the Department for Education 
nationally until early in the next calendar year. In reality, this has meant that the AER is 
published once a year, some nine months after the summer outcomes are formally 
validated. 

Whilst the report has previously been detailed, its frequency and usefulness to both 
Members and members of the public has been limited by its publication date. The 
decision was made to make the AER more accessible through a live digital format, whilst 
still retaining the same key headline information.

However, for the last
[...]
    Thurrock 

Mid Essex                           Southend                    

8. Are you responding as an individual or on behalf of an organisation?   

I'm responding as an individual     I'm responding on behalf of an organisation 

33

http://www.msehealthandcarepartnership.co.uk/


www.msehealthandcarepartnership.co.uk

There a number of ways that you can feed back to us.   

By post: please send your completed surveys in a stamped address envelope to: CCG Discussion 
Document, NHS Thurrock CCG, Civic Offices, 2nd Floor, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL.

Online: please complete our online survey at: www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/midandsouthessexCCGs

In person: Attend a public drop in – see your local CCG website for more information. 

Please note this survey closes on 5 April 2020. 

If you need any of our documents in alternative formats such as, larger print, easy read, braille, audio 
format or different languages, contact: thuccg.ccgtransformation@nhs.net.

34

http://www.msehealthandcarepartnership.co.uk/
http://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/midandsouthessexCCGs
mailto:thuccg.ccgtransformation@nhs.net


July 2020 Report No:  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & 
Summary of Work 2019/20   

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director 

(Legal & Democratic Services)
to

Place, People and Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committees

On 6th, 7th and 9th July 2020
Report prepared by: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services 

Officer)
In-Depth Scrutiny Projects and Summary of Work 2019/20

A Part 1 Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 For the Scrutiny Committee to consider progress with regard to the in-depth 
scrutiny projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 municipal year. 

1.2 The report also provides information about the work carried out by each of the 
scrutiny committees during the previous year. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny 
project due to have been undertaken during the 2019/20 municipal year.

2.2 That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the 
2020/21 municipal year.

2.3 That no further topic(s) be selected by the Scrutiny Committee for additional in-
depth review during 2020/21.

2.4 That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the 
scrutiny committees during 2019/20, attached as Appendix 3.

3. In-Depth Scrutiny Projects – Background

3.1 As councillors will be aware, each scrutiny committee undertakes an in-depth 
scrutiny project each year. The in-depth projects are selected by the committees 
at the beginning of each municipal year and generally focus on corporate 
priorities or matters of local concern. Recent in-depth projects have also been 
aligned with the ambition and outcomes arising from the Southend 2050 
programme.

3.2 The projects lead to the development of reports and recommendations which 
advise the Executive and the Council on its policies, budget provision and service 
delivery. The work of each project is driven through a Programme Working Party 
(Project Team) appointed by the Council, supported by relevant officers. The 
appointments for the projects to be undertaken during 2019/20 were agreed by 
the Council at its meeting on 3rd June 2019 (Appendix 1). 

Agenda
Item No.

35

8



July 2020 Report No:  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & 
Summary of Work 2019/20   

3.3 Involvement with in-depth studies enables councillors to ‘get their teeth into’ a 
particular topic and to influence and shape proposals before they are 
implemented.  Councillors aim to select topics for in-depth review that can identify 
real service improvements and result in benefits/outcomes. A list of previous in-
depth scrutiny projects undertaken since 2012 is attached at Appendix 2.  

3.4 Occasionally, one in-depth study is conducted jointly by two of the scrutiny 
committees. This approach occurred in 2016/17 when a joint study was 
undertaken by the Policy and Resources a
[...]
 (although these elections were 
subsequently cancelled). 

4.3 Since March 2020, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has also further 
delayed activity with regard to the completion of the reviews, reflecting the 
Council’s approach to the handling of the pandemic, including the necessary 
focus on priority activities and the delivery of new or amended services, the 

36



July 2020 Report No:  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & 
Summary of Work 2019/20   

dedication or redeployment of officer capacity that would have supported the 
reviews towards key service provision and the adoption of ongoing remote 
working and meeting arrangements for councillors and a significant number of the 
Council’s employees As a result, it was not possible for the in-depth reviews to be 
completed by the end of the municipal year.

4.4 In the circumstances, it is therefore recommended that the completion of each 
current review be carried forward into the 2020/21 municipal year. The 
completion of the in-depth reviews will be progressed as soon as possible during 
the year and it is hoped that meetings of the respective Programme Working 
Parties leading each review can be held through the Microsoft Teams platform in 
the near future, so that progress can by reviewed by the scrutiny committees at 
future meetings.

4.5 In light of the proposed carry-forward of the current in-depth reviews and the 
Council’s ongoing response to the COVID-19 pandemic, it is recommended that 
no additional topic(s) be selected by the scrutiny committees for in-depth study 
during 2020/21. In accordance with usual arrangements, reports will be made to 
the scrutiny committees in July 2021 to seek the identification of topics for in-
depth review during the 2021/22 municipal year.

5. Work Undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees 2018/19

5.1 A summary of the work undertaken by each of the scrutiny committees during the 
2018/19 municipal year is attached at Appendix 3. 

6. Corporate Implications

(a) Contribut
[...]
been 
carried forward into the 2020/21 municipal year as a result of reduced officer capacity and the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. No further topics have been selected by the Scrutiny Committee for additional in-
depth review during 2020/21.

Presentations & other matters considered: 
 Work programme evaluation 2018/19 – 11th July 2019 (Minute 201 refers)
 Statutory Scrutiny Guidance – 11th July 2019 (Minute 202 refers)

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Meetings Held on 20 & 29 January 2020
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/01/2020 People Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Annual Education Report
	Appendix 1 - Annual Education Report

	6 East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Shoeburyness Ambulance Station
	7 Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex
	Appendix 1 - Discussion Document
	Appendix 2 - Feedback Survey

	8 In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Project Team Membership 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - In-Depth Scrutiny Projects Since 2012
	Appendix 3(a) - Place Scrutiny Committee 2019-20
	Appendix 3(b) - People Scrutiny Committee 2019-20
	Appendix 3(c) - P&R Scrutiny Committee 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 7th July, 2020

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, A Dear, 
M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, C Nevin, I Shead, 
M Stafford, A Thompson and C Willis
O Richards (Healthwatch Southend), T Watts (Southend Carers Forum) (Co-
opted members) 

In Attendance: Councillors T Harp, A Jones, M Terry (Cabinet Members), Councillor 
K Evans, Councillor S Wakefield, T Forster, M Marks, J Williams, S Baker, 
E Cook, R Harris, B Leigh, B Martin and S Tautz
M Faulkner-Hatt, S Kebbell (Southend Youth Council) (Observers)

Start/End Time: 6.30pm - 7.45 pm

126  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

127  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors T Harp, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-
in item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Cllr L Salter - Minute 131 (East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - 
Shoeburyness Ambulance Station) and Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex) - Husband is consultant surgeon at 
Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in 
the borough - Non-pecuniary interest:

(c) Cllr A Jones - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Parent of child in Key Stage 4 
education and the Council’s representative on governing body of Southend Adult 
Community College - Non-pecuniary interest;

(d) Cllr K Mitchell - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) – Involvement with local 
schools though employment as a family worker and family member due to start 
school in September 2020;

(e) Cllr K Mitchell - Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & 
South-Essex) – Involvement with local health services through employment as a 
family worker - Non-pecuniary interests;

(f) Cllr M Borton - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Governor at Milton Hall 
School - Non-pecuniary interest;



(g) Cllr B Hooper - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Director of Blade Education 
(a not-for-profit company) and parent of child attending secondary school in Borough 
- Non-pecuniary interest;

(h) Cllr M Kelly - Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & 
South-Essex) - Employed by Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust - 
Non-pecuniary interest;

(i) Cllr C Nevin - Minute 131 (East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - 
Shoeburyness Ambulance Station) and Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex) - Employed at external NHS Trust; 
family members employed at Mid and South-Essex Trust hospitals - Non-pecuniary 
interests:

(j) Cllr T Harp - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Friend employed by ‘A Better 
Start Southend’; Volunteer with Southend Association of Voluntary Services (SAVS) 
that delivers services for Better Start and wife is an employee of SAVS - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(k) Cllr T Harp - Minute 131 (East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - 
Shoeburyness Ambulance Station) - Friend and future relative employed by the East 
of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Non-pecuniary interest;

(l) Cllr F Evans - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Director of Belfairs Academy - 
Non-pecuniary interest; and

(m) Cllr N Folkard - Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & 
South-Essex) - Ambassador for Fund Raising Team at Southend Hospital; relative 
works at Broomfield Hospital; on the Reading Panel at Southend Hospital - Non-
pecuniary interest.

128  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the 
Committee.

129  Minutes of Meetings Held on 20 & 29 January 2020 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 and 29 January 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

130  Annual Education Report 

The Committee considered Minute 869 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 February 
2020, which had been called in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a report of 
the Director of Education and Early Years that presented the Annual Education Report 
(AER) for 2018/19.

Resolved:

That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

1. “That the new digital format for the AER, be approved.



2. That the Annual Education Report, recognising the very positive outcomes for 
learners across all Key Stages, be approved.

3. That the AER in future years forms part of the normal annual reporting framework.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr A Jones

131  East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Shoeburyness Ambulance 
Station 

The Committee received an update on the progress of the modelling review being 
undertaken by the East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust and was advised that 
slippage in the modelling exercise had occurred as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

In response to questions raised by councillors that couldn’t be answered at the meeting, 
the Chair requested that details be provided to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, in order that written responses to all such matters could be sought from the 
Trust.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

132  Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex 

The Committee received an update on the progress of the merger of the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and was advised that NHS England had paused all work on the 
merger of CCGs as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

In response to questions raised by councillors that couldn’t be answered at the meeting, 
the Chair requested that details be provided to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, in order that written responses to all such matters could be sought from Mid 
and South Essex Clinical Commissioning Groups.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

133  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), which provided an update on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny 
projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 municipal year.  The report also 
provided information about the work that had been carried out by each of the scrutiny 
committees during the previous year.

Resolved:

1. That the Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny project due to 
have been undertaken during the 2019/20 municipal year.

2. That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the 
2020/21 municipal year.



3. That no further topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 
during 2020/21.

4. That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the 
Scrutiny Committees during 2019/20.

Note:  This is a Scrutiny function.

Chair:


